

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

10 APR -2 AM 10:05

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPUTY

No. 39887-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

ROBERT ROSS

Respondent

v

TONI HAMILTON

Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR WAHKIAKUM  
COUNTY

The Honorable Michael Sullivan  
Superior Court No. 07 2 00002 9

---

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

CRAIG M. McREARY WSB 26367  
Box 2340  
1555 Third Avenue, Suite B  
Longview, WA 98632  
360 578 2000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
	A. Trial Testimony .....	5
	1. Ross’s case .....	5
	2. Hamilton’s case .....	11
	B. Post-Trial Hearings .....	14
III.	ARGUMENT .....	15
	A. The trial court did not err in concluding that a meretricious relationship existed between Ross and Hamilton .....	15
	1. Procedural .....	15
	2. Purpose of meretricious relationship law .....	16
	3. Elements of meretricious relationship .....	20
	B. The trial court did not err in its characterization and distribution of property .....	26
	1. Standard of review .....	26
	2. Presumption/comingling .....	26
	3. Island View property .....	28
	4. Judgment for \$17,500 ..	31
	5. Greenwood Road property.....	31
	6. Big Lake property .....	32
	C. The trial court did not err in denying the Motion for a New Trial or for reconsideration .....	33
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington cases

<i>Connell v Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 33, 898 P.2d 831 (1995) . . . . .	20, 21, 22, 27, 28
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 712, 732 P.2d 974 (1987) . . . . .	15
<i>Gormley v Robertson</i> , 120 Wn. App. 31, 83 P.3d 1042 (2004) . . . . .	15
<i>Holaday v Merceri</i> , 49 Wn. App. 321, 324, 742 P.2d 127 (1987) . . . . .	34
<i>In re Dewey's Estate</i> , 13 Wn.2d 220, 226-27, 124 P.2d 805 (1942) . . . . .	27
<i>In re Marriage of Elam</i> , 97 Wn.2d 811, 650 P.2d 213 (1982) . . . . .	27
<i>In re Marriage of Gillespie</i> , 89 Wn. App. 390, 400, 948 P.2d 1338 (1997) . . . . .	28
<i>In re Marriage of Lindsey</i> , 101 Wn.2d 299, 304, 678 P.2d 328 (1984) . . . . .	16, 20, 26, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Shannon</i> , 55 Wn. App. 137, 140, 777 P.2d 8 (1989) . . . . .	28
<i>In re Pennington</i> , 142 Wn.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000) . . . . .	20, 22, 23
<i>In re Rhone</i> , 140 Wn. App. 600, 166 P.3d 1230 (2007) . . . . .	27
<i>Kinder v Mangan</i> , 57 Wn. App. 840, 846, 790 P.2d 652, <i>review denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1018, 802 P.2d 127 (1990) . . . . .	15
<i>Marriage of Marzetta</i> , 129 Wn. App. 607, 120 P.3d 75 (2005) . . . . .	28
<i>Marriage of Pearson-Maines</i> , 70 Wn. App. 860, 855 P.2d 1210 (1993) . . . . .	27
<i>Robel v Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 42, 59, P.3d 611 (2002) . . . . .	15
<i>Soltero v Wimer</i> , 159 Wn.2d 428, 150 P.3d 552 (2007) . . . . .	26
<i>Sutton v Widner</i> , 85 Wn. App. 487, 933 P.2d 1069 (1997) . . . . .	21
<i>Willener v Sweeting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 393, 730 P.2d 45 (1986) . . . . .	15

## **I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**

1. The Court made no error. The Court properly found that Hamilton and Ross were in a marital-like relationship.
2. The Court properly found that Ross used a portion of his monthly paycheck to support the alleged meretricious community.
3. The Court properly found that Ross contributed \$90,000 from loans to support the alleged meretricious community.
4. The Court properly characterized property as quasi-community property at Findings of Fact 2.8.
